

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(720) 625-5150

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, Case No. 2022CA1583  
Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court, Case No. 2022CV30065

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Petitioners:  
Aurora Public Schools and David James O’Neill

v.

Respondents:  
Angela Saupe and Brian Saupe

Case No. 22 SC 824

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Aurora Public Schools  
Gwyneth Whalen, #20027  
W. Stuart Stuller, #22082  
Anne L. Stuller, #54031  
CAPLAN AND EARNEST LLC  
3107 Iris Avenue, Suite 100  
Boulder, CO 80301  
303-443-8010  
[gwhalen@celaw.com](mailto:gwhalen@celaw.com); [sstuller@celaw.com](mailto:ssuller@celaw.com)  
[astuller@celaw.com](mailto:astuller@celaw.com)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. The Application of the CSAAA’s Right for Relief and Waiver of Liability to Conduct that Occurred Prior to Their Creation Violates the Constitutional Prohibition Against Retrospective Legislation.....	10
A. The Development of the CSAAA .....	10
B. The CSAAA’s Legislative Declaration Acknowledges that the Act Attempts to Evade Constitutional Limitations.....	12
C. The Text of the CSAAA.....	15
D. The Historical Antecedents to Colorado’s Prohibition Against Retrospective Legislation.....	16
E. Colorado’s Constitution Forbids Direct and Indirect Violations of the Ex Post Facto Principle in Both the Civil and Criminal Context.....	20
1. Article II, Section 11 Prohibits Statutes that Impair Vested Rights (Indirect Violations) .....	22

a. The CSAAA’s New Right for Relief Is an Indirect Violation of the Prohibition Against Retrospective Legislation.....	24
2. Article II, Section 11 Prohibits Statutes that Impose a New Duty, Obligation, or Disability on Conduct that Already Occurred (Direct Violations) .....	26
a. The CSAAA’s New Right for Relief and Waiver of Liability Are Separate and Independent Violations of the Prohibition Against Retrospective Legislation.....	29
b. The Application of the CSAAA’s New Right for Relief and Waiver of Liability to Conduct that Occurred Prior to Their Creations is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Prohibition Against Retrospective Legislation .....	32
3. Constitutional Policy Concerns May Not Be Subordinated to Statutory Policy Concerns.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aurora Publ. Schs. v. Saupe</i> , 22 SC 824 .....	6
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. &amp; D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Bd. of Cnty Comm’rs v. Buckley</i> , 213 P.2d 608 (Colo. 1949).....	36
<i>Brown v. Challis</i> , 46 P. 679 (Colo. 1896) .....	25, 28, 29, 30, 42
<i>Bush v. Roche Constructors, Inc.</i> , 817 P.2d 608 (Colo. App. 1991)...	21, 23
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	18
<i>City of Colo. Spgs v. Neville</i> , 93 P. 1096 (Colo. 1930).....	31, 32
<i>City of Golden v. Parker</i> , 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006).....	21, 38
<i>Colo. Dept. of Soc. Serv. v. Smith, Harst &amp; Assoc.</i> , 803 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1991) .....	22
<i>Continental Title v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	23, 28
<i>Curtis v. McCall</i> , 244 P. 70 (Colo. 1926) .....	28, 29
<i>Denver, South Park &amp; Pacific Railway v. Woodward</i> , 4 Colo. 162 (1878) .....	18, 21
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E. 2d 536 (S.C. 2005).....	11
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo.	

1993) .....	11
<i>Estate of Petteys v. Farmers State Bank of Brush</i> , 381 P. 3d 386 (Colo. App. 2016).....	37
<i>Ficarra v. Dep’t of Reg. Agencies</i> , 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993) ..	11, 18, 22, 35, 36
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) .....	11
<i>French v. Deane</i> , 36 P. 609 (Colo. 1894).....	28, 29, 33
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	17
<i>Gould v. Concord Hospital</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985).....	11
<i>Hickman v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 328 P.3d 266 (Colo. App. (2013) .....	31
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt v. USAA</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002) 9, 22, 23, 27, 37	
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Serv. v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980) .....	8, 11, 24, 25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996) .....	11
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 517 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1974) .....	35

<i>Martin v. Bd. of Assessment</i> , 707 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1985).....	23
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.K.J.</i> , 931 P.2d 488 (Colo. App. 1996).....	40
<i>Mayock v. Gravely Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 330 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020) .....	11, 43
<i>Moore v. Chalmers-Galloway Live Stock Co.</i> , 10 P.2d 950 (Colo. 1932) 22,	
23	
<i>People v. D.K.B.</i> , 843 P.2d 1326 (Colo. 1993).....	9, 23, 27
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 368 P.3d 317 (Colo. 2016) .....	9
<i>People v. Shedd</i> , 702 P.2d 267 (Colo. 1985) .....	11
<i>Peoples Nat. Gas Div. of N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 590	
P.2d 960 (Colo. 1979).....	33
<i>Pollock v. Highlands Ranch Community Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 140 P.3d 351 (Colo.	
App. 2006).....	31
<i>Sailsbery v. Parks</i> , 983 P.2d 137 (Colo. App. 1999).....	13, 39
<i>Sandoval v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 8 P.3d 598 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	13
<i>Saupe v. Aurora Publ. Schs.</i> , 22 CA 1583.....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Putnam</i> , 250 F. Supp. 1017 (D. Colo. 1965).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Soc. For the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756	



(C.C.D.N.H. 1814) .....	19, 20, 25
<i>Specialty Restaurants Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010)	7, 8, 21, 27
<i>State of Minn. ex rel Hove v. Does</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993).....	11
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) .....	11, 42
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990) .....	21, 33, 40
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<i>Willoughby v. George</i> , 5 Colo. 80 (1879).....	8, 24
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	42
<i>Wood v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 813 P.2d 821 (Colo. App. 1991) .....	23
<i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977).....	11

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 13-20-1201 .....	15, 16
C.R.S. § 13-20-1202 .....	2, 15, 40
C.R.S. § 13-20-1203 .....	2, 16, 29
C.R.S. § 13-20-1207 .....	2, 16
C.R.S. § 13-4-102 .....	5, 6
C.R.S. § 13-80-103.7 .....	13, 14, 39

C.R.S. § 13-80-108 .....	13
C.R.S. § 13-81-101 .....	13
C.R.S. § 22-10-1 .....	41
C.R.S. § 22-13-1 .....	41
C.R.S. § 24-10-103 .....	16
C.R.S. § 24-10-106 .....	2, 16, 30
C.R.S. § 24-10-108 (2001) - (2006).....	32

**Session Laws**

1993 Colo. Sess. Laws p. 1908.....	13
S.B. 57, 47th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1969) .....	41
Sen. Bill 21-073, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws pp. 117-18 .....	14
Sen. Bill 21-088 § 3, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 2927.....	30
Sen. Bill 21-088, § 6, 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws p. 2928.....	2, 16, 30
Sen. Bill. 21-088, § 1(3)(c) & 1(4), 2021 Colo. Sess. Laws 2923.	12, 15, 24,

29

**Rules**

C.A.R. 50 .....	6
C.R.C.P. 12 .....	4

## **Constitutional Provisions**

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 11 .....	4, 7, 10, 21, 25, 33, 34
GA. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	18
IDAHO CONST. art. XI, § 12 .....	18
MO. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	18
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 23.....	18, 19
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 28 .....	18
TENN. CONST. art. I, § 20 .....	18
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 16.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	17, 33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	17

## **Other**

Colo. OLLS, Legal Opinion to Rep. Soper, January 13, 2020 .....	10, 12
Elmer E. Smead, <i>The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of Jurisprudence</i> , 20 MINN. L. REV. 775, 775 (1936).....	17
<i>Ex Post Facto</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 679, p. 485 (Carolina Academic Press 1987) .....	18

Lanning, Kenneth, *The Evolution of Grooming: Concept and Term*,  
Journal of Interpersonal Violence, Vol. 33(1)..... 41

THE FEDERALIST No. 44 (James Madison) (1788) ..... 17

**Hearings**

H.R. Hearings, May 25, 2021, 2:09:10–25 p.m. (Stmnt. of Rep. Soper) .. 10
